

Case No. B258589

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO

BEATRIZ VERGARA, et al.,
Plaintiffs and Appellees,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,
Defendants and Appellants,
CALIFORNIA TEACHERS ASSOCIATION and CALIFORNIA
FEDERATION OF TEACHERS,
Intervenors and Appellants.

On Appeal from an Order of the Superior Court
of the State of California, County of Los Angeles
(Superior Court Case No. BC484642)
Hon. Rolf M. Treu, Presiding

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

**[PROPOSED] AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY, AND
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, THE CALIFORNIA FACULTY
ASSOCIATION, THE CALIFORNIA SCHOOL EMPLOYEES
ASSOCIATION, AND THE SERVICE EMPLOYEES
INTERNATIONAL UNION**

JUDITH A. SCOTT
Service Employees
International Union
1800 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 730-7383
Facsimile: (202) 429-5565
Counsel for SEIU

MATTHEW S. BLUMIN*
MICHAEL ARTZ
American Federation of State,
County and Municipal Employees
1101 17th Street, N.W., Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 775-5900
Email: mblumin@afscme.org
Counsel for AFSCME

CLAIRE P. PRESTEL (#235649)
JAMES & HOFFMAN, P.C.
1130 Connecticut Ave., N.W.,
Suite 950
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 496-0500
Facsimile: (202) 496-0555
Email: cpprestel@jamhoff.com
Counsel for SEIU

KATHRYN SHEFFIELD (#218407)
California Faculty Association
1110 K Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (510) 421-0555
Director of Representation for CFA

MICHAEL R. CLANCY (#148007)
California School Employees
Association
2045 Lundy Ave.
San Jose, CA 95131
Telephone: (408) 433-1245
Counsel for CSEA

TO BE FILED IN THE COURT OF APPEAL

APP-008

COURT OF APPEAL, SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO	Court of Appeal Case Number: <p align="center">B258589</p>
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (<i>Name, State Bar number, and address</i>): Claire P. Prestel, (#235649) James & Hoffman, P.C. 1130 Connecticut Ave., N.W. Suite 950 Washington, D.C. 20036 TELEPHONE NO.: (202) 496-0500 FAX NO. (<i>Optional</i>): E-MAIL ADDRESS (<i>Optional</i>): cpprestel@jamhoff.com ATTORNEY FOR (<i>Name</i>): Service Employees International Union	Superior Court Case Number: <p align="center">BC484642</p>
	FOR COURT USE ONLY
APPELLANT/PETITIONER: State of California, CTA, CFT RESPONDENT/REAL PARTY IN INTEREST: Beatriz Vergara, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS 1

 Interests of Amici Curiae 1

 Reasons Why the Proposed Amicus Brief Will Assist the Court 3

 CRC 8.200(C)(3) Disclosure 5

 Conclusion 6

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 7

ARGUMENT 8

I. Teachers Do Not Receive “Uber” Due Process..... 8

 A. The Challenged Dismissal Statutes Do Not Provide “Über Due Process.” 9

 B. Nor Are Teachers’ Probationary Period and Layoff Protections Extreme or Unusual. 18

II. Invalidation of the Dismissal Statutes Will Create Costly Administrative and Legal Uncertainty for School Districts, Teachers and Courts and Will Draw Courts into Policy Determinations Properly Left to the Legislature. 23

 A. Without the Dismissal Statutes, School Administrators Would Not Know Which Due Process Procedures to Employ Nor How to Employ Any Procedures Lawfully..... 25

 B. Because It Is Unclear Which Teachers Would Possess a Property Right in Continued Employment, It Is Also Unclear What Judicial Review Process Would Apply To Different Categories of Teachers. 29

C. The Superior Court’s Decision Draws Courts Into Public Policy Matters Properly Left to the Legislature.....	32
CONCLUSION	41
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	42
PROOF OF SERVICE	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Am. Fed'n of Labor v. Am. Sash & Door Co.</i> 335 U.S. 538, 543 (1949).....	38, 40
<i>Brewster v. Bd. of Educ. of the Lynwood Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (9th Cir. 1998) 149 F.3d 971.....	39
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> (1983) 462 U.S. 367	34
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> (1985) 470 U.S. 532.....	10
<i>Perry v. Sinderman</i> (1972) 408 U.S. 593	28, 29
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ. of Township High Sch. Dist. 205</i> (1968) 391 U.S. 563	39
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> 740 F.3d 1209.....	39
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 74	40
<i>There To Care v. Comm'r of the Ind. Dep't of Revenue</i> 19 F.3d 1165 (7th Cir. 1994).....	39
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. Barnett</i> (2002) 535 U.S. 391	35
<i>West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> (1937) 300 U.S. 379	38

State Cases

Alameda Cnty. Mgmt. Employees Ass'n v. Super. Ct.
(2011) 195 Cal. App. 4th 325 21

Bixby v. Pierno
(1972) 4 Cal. 3d 130, 30

Brown v. City of Los Angeles
(2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 155 10, 16

Burrell v. City of Los Angeles
(1989) 209 Cal. App. 3d 568 10

Butt v. California
(1992) 4 Cal.4th 668 37, 38

Cal. Teachers Ass'n v. State of Cal.
(1999) 20 Cal.4th 327 26, 27, 32, 33, 34

Duncan v. Dep't of Pers. Admin.
(2000) 77 Cal. App. 4th 1166 10

Fresno City High Sch. Dist. v. De Caristo
(1939) 33 Cal. App. 2d 666 33

Gassman v. Governing Bd. of Rincon Valley Union Sch. Dist.
(1976) 18 Cal.3d 137 35, 40

Gould v. Grubb
(1975) 14 Cal.3d 661 37, 38

Grimsley v. Bd. of Trustees
(1987) 189 Cal. App. 3d 1440 27, 28

Holmes v. Hallinan
(1998) 68 Cal. App. 4th 1523 26

<i>In re Nelson</i> (1992) 1992 Cal. St. Personnel Bd. LEXIS 13.....	14
<i>Kolter v. Comm'n on Prof'l Competence</i> (2009) 170 Cal. App. 4th 1346	29, 30
<i>Life Technologies Corp. v. Super. Ct.</i> (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 640	36
<i>Meyer v. Bd. of Trustees</i> (1961) 195 Cal.App.2d 420.....	33
<i>Norton v. San Bernardino City Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 749	11
<i>Parker v. City of Fountain Valley</i> (1981) 127 Cal. App. 3d 99.....	10
<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 584.....	37, 38
<i>Skelly v. State Pers. Bd.</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 194.....	9, 16, 27, 31
<i>Strumsky v. San Diego Cnty. Employees Retirement Ass'n</i> (1974) 11 Cal. 3d 28.....	30
<i>Townsel v. San Diego Metro. Transit Dev. Bd.</i> (1998) 65 Cal. App. 4th 940	26
<i>Vergara v. Cal.</i> (Super. Ct. L.A. County 2014, No. BC484642)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes and Constitution

Education Code § 44932 18

Education Code §§ 44934 9, 11

Education Code § 44938(b)(1) 9, 13

Education Code § 44944 9, 11, 30, 32

Education. Code § 44955 20, 22

Education Code § 45113(d)..... 11

Education Code § 45308 20, 21

Government Code § 19170(a) 19

Government Code §19574.1..... 14

Government Code §19574.2..... 14

Government Code § 19575..... 14

Government Code §19582..... 14

California Constitution, art. IX, § 5..... 37

California Constitution, art. I, § 7 37

Regulations

California Code of Regulations, title 2, § 52.6..... 14

Local Ordinances, Charters, and Rules

L.A. City Charter, article X, § 1011(a) 19

L.A. City Charter, article X, § 1015 21

L.A. City Rules of Bd. of Civil Serv. Commissioners § 8.1 21

L.A. City Rules of Bd. of Civil Service Commissioner § 5.26 19

L.A. Cnty. Code of Ordinances, title 5, app. 1, Civil Serv. Rules, § 12.02
..... 19

Other Authorities

Academic Pers. Manual, Academic Pers. & Programs, University. of
California., title. 1, APM-075, III(A)-(C) <[http://www.ucop.edu/
academic-personnel-programs/_files/apm/apm-075.pdf](http://www.ucop.edu/academic-personnel-programs/_files/apm/apm-075.pdf)> (as of Aug. 30,
2015)..... 13

Agreement Covering Bargaining Unit 19, AFSCME & State of Cal., 2013-
2016..... 21

Agreement, Cnty. of Santa Clara & SEIU, Local 521, Sept. 2, 2013 – June 21, 2015 <<http://www.seiu521.org/files/2014/09/SCCo-Contract-2013-2015.pdf>> (as of Aug. 30, 2015).....17, 20, 21

CalHR’s Supervisors’ Guide to Addressing Poor Performance, Cal. Dep’t of Human Resources <<http://www.calhr.ca.gov/Pages//Training-supervisors-guidebook.aspx#Corrective-Phase>> (as of Aug. 30, 2015) 14

Ctr for Educ. Organizing, What’s Missing From the Debate on Seniority (2011) Brown University <<http://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/ED527103.pdf>> (as of Aug. 30, 2015).....35

Collective Bargaining Agreement Between CFA and CSU, 2014-2017, Art. 19.4-19.5, 19.7-19.9 <http://www.calfac.org/sites/main/files/file-attachments/cfa_cba2014-17_final1.23.2015.pdf> (as of Aug. 30, 2015). 12

Collective Bargaining Agreement, City & Cnty. of S. F. & SEIU, Local 1021, July 1, 2014 – June 30, 2017 <http://www.seiu1021.org/files/2013/10/SF_City_County_MISC_CBA_7.1.14-6.30.17_for-web.pdf> (as of Aug. 30, 2015).....17, 20

Labor Agreement, Bay Area Rapid Transit Dist. & SEIU, Local 1021, July 1, 2013 – June 30, 2017.....17, 20, 21

Memorandum of Understanding, County. of Riverside & SEIU Local 721, March 1, 2012 – November 30, 2016 <https://www.seiu721.org/inland-riverside_county_mou_2012-03-01_through_2016-11-30_covers.pdf> (as of Aug. 30, 2015).....15, 19, 20, 21, 22

Memorandum. of Understanding, County. of Ventura & SEIU, Local 721,
 Sept. 10, 2013 - Aug. 9, 2016 <https://www.seiu721.org/contracts/tri-counties-county_of_ventura_mou_2013-09-10_through_2016-08-09_with_amendments.pdf> (as of Aug. 30, 2015).....16, 17, 19, 20,
 22

Strauss, Why Was Lochner Wrong?, 70 U. Chi. L. Rev. 373 (2003) ...38, 39

Vergara Ruling Offers California an Opportunity to Change a Broken
 System, L.A. Times (June 10, 2014)
 <<http://www.latimes.com/opinion/editorials/la-ed-vergara-20140610-story.html>> (as of Aug. 30, 2015).....36, 37, 40
